CITY OF KIOWA, KANSAS

RESOLUTION No. 26-002

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES PERTAINING TO CERTAIN CITY
SERVICES, PERMITS, AND APPLICATIONS OFFERED BY THE CITY AND
REFERENCED WITHIN THE CODE OF THE CITY OF KIOWA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Kiowa, Kansas, presently charges for a variety of services,
permits, and applications; and

WHEREAS, fees are currently set forth in the Code of the City of Kiowa, Kansas,
having been authorized and formulated by the City Council at different times throughout
the history of Kiowa; and

WHEREAS, administration of the various fees would be simplified if all such fees
were consolidated into one resolution, where both city staff and the citizens of the City of
Kiowa could determine the fees charged by the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE
CITY OF KIOWA, KANSAS.

Section 1. The following list of fees shall be charged for the appropriate infraction, as enforced
by the Code of the City of Kiowa, Kansas, referenced by the adopted Standard Traffic

Ordinance:
FEE DESCRIPTION CODE FEE AMOUNT
SUBSECTION

Exceeding Max/Posted Speed 14-104 1-10 mph $25

Limit 11-15mph $40
16-20mph $60
21-25mph $85
26-30mph $110

Speed Too Fast For Conditions 14-104 $50

Disobeying a Traffic Control 14-104 $65

Device

Violating a Traffic Control Signal 14-104 $65

Violating a Pedestrian Control 14-104 $55

Signal



Driving On the Left in a No-
Passing Zone

Unlawful Passing of Stopped
Emergency Vehicle

Following Too Close

Failure to Yield at Stop or Yield
Sign

Failure to Yield to an Emergency
Vehicle

Failure to yield to a pedestrian or a
Vehicle Working on the Road

Failure to Stop or Obey Railroad
Crossing Signal

Vehicle Emerging from Alley,
Private Drive, Building not

Improper Passing of School Bus
While Signals are in Use

Parking, Standing, or Stopping in
a Prohibited Area

Improper Backing
J Turn / J Parking

Following Fire Apparatus Too
Closely

Driving Over Fire Hose
Littering

Disobeying a School Crossing
Guard

Unlawful Acts: (Texting and
Driving) Written Communications
by Wireless Communication
Devices While Operating a

Unlawful Display of License Plate
Reckless Driving

Driving Without Lights When
Needed

14-104

14-104

14-104
14-104

14-104

14-104

14-104

14-104

14-104

14-104

14-104
14-204
14-104

14-104
14-104
14-104

14-104

14-104
14-104
14-104

$75

$125

$60
$60

$200

$150

$175

$65

$275

$25

$45
$25
$100

$175
$100
$150

$200

See Judge
See Judge
$50



Defective Equipment (lights/ 14-104 $25
mirrors)

Failure to Dim Headlights 14-104 $25
Defective Wipers; Obstructed 14-104 $25
Windshield or Windows
Wearing of Seatbelt 14-104
Over 18 Years of Age $25
14-17 Years of Age $60
Child Passenger $60
Child Restraint (under 4 $75
years or underweight limit)
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance 14-104
Coverage Required $200
(prohibited vehicle operation)
Expired/No Registration 14-104 $150
No Driver’s License 14-104 $250
Driving While in Violation of 14-104 $100
Restriction
Allowing an Unauthorized Minor 14-104 $75
to Operate a Vehicle
Improper Stall Parking 14-104 $10
Blocking an Alley 14-104 $25
Inattentive Driving 14-104 $65
Disobeying, Destroying, or 14-104 $100
Moving Street Barriers
Cruelty to Animals 2-107 $200
Nuisance Animals 2-111 $30
Dog Running at Large 2-206
First Offense $25
Second Offense $50
Third Offense $100
Municipal Court Cost 9-113 $103 Per Charge

This list of fees shall become effective upon publication and shall remain in effect henceforth until
further changes are made by resolution.



Adopted this day of , 2026.

Garrett England, Mayor

Attest:

Sameta Thayer, City Clerk



