

CITY OF KIOWA, KANSAS

RESOLUTION No. 26-002

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES PERTAINING TO CERTAIN CITY SERVICES, PERMITS, AND APPLICATIONS OFFERED BY THE CITY AND REFERENCED WITHIN THE CODE OF THE CITY OF KIOWA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Kiowa, Kansas, presently charges for a variety of services, permits, and applications; and

WHEREAS, fees are currently set forth in the Code of the City of Kiowa, Kansas, having been authorized and formulated by the City Council at different times throughout the history of Kiowa; and

WHEREAS, administration of the various fees would be simplified if all such fees were consolidated into one resolution, where both city staff and the citizens of the City of Kiowa could determine the fees charged by the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF KIOWA, KANSAS.

Section 1. The following list of fees shall be charged for the appropriate infraction, as enforced by the Code of the City of Kiowa, Kansas, referenced by the adopted Standard Traffic Ordinance:

FEE DESCRIPTION	CODE SUBSECTION	FEE AMOUNT	
Exceeding Max/Posted Speed Limit	14-104	1-10 mph	\$25
		11-15mph	\$40
		16-20mph	\$60
		21-25mph	\$85
		26-30mph	\$110
Speed Too Fast For Conditions	14-104		\$50
Disobeying a Traffic Control Device	14-104		\$65
Violating a Traffic Control Signal	14-104		\$65
Violating a Pedestrian Control Signal	14-104		\$55

Driving On the Left in a No-Passing Zone	14-104	\$75
Unlawful Passing of Stopped Emergency Vehicle	14-104	\$125
Following Too Close	14-104	\$60
Failure to Yield at Stop or Yield Sign	14-104	\$60
Failure to Yield to an Emergency Vehicle	14-104	\$200
Failure to yield to a pedestrian or a Vehicle Working on the Road	14-104	\$150
Failure to Stop or Obey Railroad Crossing Signal	14-104	\$175
Vehicle Emerging from Alley, Private Drive, Building not	14-104	\$65
Improper Passing of School Bus While Signals are in Use	14-104	\$275
Parking, Standing, or Stopping in a Prohibited Area	14-104	\$25
Improper Backing	14-104	\$45
J Turn / J Parking	14-204	\$25
Following Fire Apparatus Too Closely	14-104	\$100
Driving Over Fire Hose	14-104	\$175
Littering	14-104	\$100
Disobeying a School Crossing Guard	14-104	\$150
Unlawful Acts: (Texting and Driving) Written Communications by Wireless Communication Devices While Operating a	14-104	\$200
Unlawful Display of License Plate	14-104	See Judge
Reckless Driving	14-104	See Judge
Driving Without Lights When Needed	14-104	\$50

Defective Equipment (lights/mirrors)	14-104	\$25
Failure to Dim Headlights	14-104	\$25
Defective Wipers; Obstructed Windshield or Windows	14-104	\$25
Wearing of Seatbelt	14-104	
Over 18 Years of Age		\$25
14-17 Years of Age		\$60
Child Passenger		\$60
Child Restraint (under 4 years or underweight limit)		\$75
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Coverage Required (prohibited vehicle operation)	14-104	\$200
Expired/No Registration	14-104	\$150
No Driver's License	14-104	\$250
Driving While in Violation of Restriction	14-104	\$100
Allowing an Unauthorized Minor to Operate a Vehicle	14-104	\$75
Improper Stall Parking	14-104	\$10
Blocking an Alley	14-104	\$25
Inattentive Driving	14-104	\$65
Disobeying, Destroying, or Moving Street Barriers	14-104	\$100
Cruelty to Animals	2-107	\$200
Nuisance Animals	2-111	\$30
Dog Running at Large	2-206	
First Offense		\$25
Second Offense		\$50
Third Offense		\$100
Municipal Court Cost	9-113	\$103 Per Charge

This list of fees shall become effective upon publication and shall remain in effect henceforth until further changes are made by resolution.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2026.

Garrett England, Mayor

Attest:

Sameta Thayer, City Clerk